

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 399 of 2020**

....

1. Sarita Kumari  
2. Anish Kumar  
3. Aniket Raj Rana

..... **Petitioners**

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand  
2. Santosh Rana

..... **Opp. Parties**

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

For the petitioner : Ms. Aanya Singh, Advocate  
For the State : Mrs. Kumari Rashmi, A.P.P.  
For the O. P. No. 2 : None.

....

**11/11.01.2023**

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present. Learned counsel for the State is present. However, no one appears on behalf of the opposite party no. 2 on repeated call.

Vide order dated 06.12.2022, two weeks' time was granted to the learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 to file counter affidavit. Vide order dated 21.12.2022 again, time was granted to file counter affidavit as a last opportunity and the case was listed on 03.01.2023, but till date no counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the opposite party no. 2.

By way of last chance, put up this case on 24.01.2023.

If counter affidavit is not filed by that time, opposite party no. 2 will be debarred from filing counter affidavit and the case will be heard on its own merit.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**